ISSN 0975 - 6825

THE INDIAN
JOURNAL

OF

BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION

Annual
Volume 10
2014

Chief Editor :
Prof. J. K. Sharma

Editor :
Dr. M.L Vasita

; Campus, Jai Narain Vyas Universuty Jodiipur
' www.busadmjnvu.org
-mail : hoc @busadnunvu org



About the Department of Business Administration
The Department of Business Administration came into existence on 3rd
February 1990 as a result of restructuring of the then on faculty of Commerce
into four teaching departments. The Department offers M.Com, MHRM,
MMM, M.Phil, Ph.D & D.Litt in Business Administration. At the
undergraduate level, the Department offers B.Com and BBA Degree courses in
combination with sisters departments. Two scparate Post Graduate Diploma
Courses, namely PG Diploma in Marketing & Sales Management and PG,
Diploma in Human Resource Management have been running successfully on
self-financing basis. The Department is staffed with and cnriched by Three
Professors and Seven Assistant Professors. Since the creation of the
Department around 67 PhD degrees have been awarded so far, and around 70
PhD researches are in progress thereby usefully contributing to research for
advancement of knowledge in the domain of business administration. Several

of our Post Graduates have been vefy well placed in different organizations

both in India and abroad.

About Jai Narain Vyas University

Dr. S. Radhakrishnan, the Second President of India inaugurated the then
University of Jodhpur on 24th August, 1962. Jai Narain Vyas University has
been a conventional and multi-faculty residential University. It is now an
affiliating University of Western Rajasthan with effect from the academic
session of 2012-13. This University has onus of transforming life of people of
western Rajasthan in particular and western part of the country in general
through quality education and programs of Socio-Economic and Scientific
Development. It aims to produce responsible, knowledge-rich citizens who

should provide leadership and direction to the society in furure. This Universiy
Pmcnt'

has the

strives to play an important role in Industrial and Business Develo
Environment awareness and Quality improvement also. The University

csnoncihil: S :rage O
responsibility to study biodiversity, natural resources and cultural-hentage
this area.



ISSN 0975 - 6825

THE INDIAN JOURNAL
OF
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Annual
Volume 10
2014

Editorial Advisory Committee

Professor B.S. Sharma (Delhi), Professor Jagdish Prakash (Allahabad), Professor

PN. Saxena (Jodhpur),Professor G.L. Dave (Rajkot), Professor Navin Mathur (Jaipur),
Professor Rajiv Upadhyaya (Jaipur), Professor Satya Prakash Kaushik (Agra), Professor
Karunesh Saxena (Udaipur), Professor S.C. Sharma (Oman), Professor T.N. Mathur

(Jaipur).
EDITORIAL BOARD

Chief Editor :
Prof. J.K. Sharma
Editor:

Dr. M.L. Vasita
Members:

Prof. R.C.S. Rajpurohit
Prof. Rajan Handa
Dr. UR. Tater
Dr. Asha Rathi
Dr. Ashish Mathur
Mr. Manish Vadera
Dr. Ramesh Kumar Chouhan
Dr. Ashok Kumar

Department of Business Administration
'Faculty of Commerce and Management Studies, Jaswant Campus
Jai Narain Vyas University, Jodhpur.
Website : www.busadmijnvu.org
Email : hod@busadmjnvu.org



THE INDIAN JOURNAL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Message by the Dean

Editorial

Message by the Vice-chancellor

From the Chief Editor’s Desk

( CONTENTS)

S. Name of Author(s)

No.

Papers & Articles

1. Prof. R K Sharma,
Prof. S Chaturvedi
Dr. Sunil Kumar

2. Amit Banerji,
Mudassir Ahad
Mohd Igbal Khan

3. Prof. Ashok Bohra

4, Dr. CS Sharma,
Ms. Nitika Sharma
Dr. R K Singh

5. Dr. M.L.Vasita
Khushboo Prajapati
6. Dt Gaurav Bissa

7. Kiran Balani
Prof. $.B. Singh

8. Dr Amit Sharma
Ms Kalpana Sharma

Implications of Cost of Capital
and Financial Leverage on Profits:
A Case Study of Selected Industnal Units

Rural Consumption of Emerging
Economies: Comparison of Selective
Consumer Durables

Life Management Philosophy

in Rajasthani Couplets

(Ratified by an American Philosopher
and Tllustrated by a Folk a Story)

Spirituality at Workplace: Narrative
Analytic Approach to Study Spirituality
Interface with Self Efficacy, Work
Motivation and Coping with Stress

Changing Face of Indian Advertising

Quality Assurance in Higher
Education Through Value Based
Education & Indian Virtues

Shaping the Shareholder Activism
(Role of Proxy Advisory Firms,
Institutional Investors and Internal Audit)

‘To Measure the Impact of Internet
Addiction on Emotions and
Moods of Human Beings

11-20

21-43

44-46

47-58

59-65

66-76

77-83

84-100



9. Kritika Joshi
Dr. Ashish Mathur

10 Dr. Manju Baghmar
Ms. Khushbu Agarwal

11. Prof. PK. Bhandari
Ganesh Saboo

12. Ms. Neelam Kalla

13. Dr Umaid Raj Tatet
14. Ayushi Mathur
15. Manish Vadera

16. Dr. M.C. Tater
Mr. Mohsin Raaz

17. Dr. (Mrs.) Asha Sharma
18. Dr. Manisha Dave

19. Dr. Asha Rathi

20. Ms Arti Sharma |

21. Aarti Khanchandani

Foteign Direct Investment:
An Appeal of the Indian Economy

Impact of Demographics on the
Awareness of Social Media
Marketing Practices
Environmental Accounting

— An Overview

Efficacy of Marketing Communication
Mix Elements for Insurance Industry:

An Empirical Study of Rajasthan
Leadership in Application to Education
An Emerging Role of Electronic
Customer Relationship Management

in Banking Industry

Carbon Credit Mechanism
Development: An Indian Perspective

A Study of Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) in India

(A Case Study of Reliance Group)
Influencing Factors and Their Impact
on Consumer Buying Behaviour
Human Resource Accounting

Practices in India: A Case Study Analysis
Industrial Development in

Jodhpur District

Leadership Effectiveness in Driving
Change for Innovation

Gap Analysis between Management
and Customer Related to Retail Banking

Services Provided by HSBC Bank

8
% The Indian Journal of Business Administration, Vol, 10, 2014

101-107

108-114

115-119

" 120-127

128-134

135-141

142-150

151-157

158-169

170-177

- 178-1%4

195-201

202-208



10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15,

(Our Contributors)

Prof. R K Sharma

Amit Banerji
Dr. Ashok Bohra

Dr. R. K. Singh
Prof. S.B. Singh

Ms. Khushbu Agarwal
Dr. M.L.Vasita

Prof. S Chaturvedi
Dr U.R.Taer

Dr. (Mrs.) Asha Sharma

Aarti Khanchandani

Dr. C S Sharma

Khushboo Prajapati

Dr Amit Sharma

Ayushi Mathur

Professor, BVIMR, Paschim Vihar, New
Delhi.
Associate Professor, DMSMANIT, Bhopal.

Professor, Department of Accounting,
FCMS, J.N.V.University, Jodhpur.

Deputy Dean (Academics) University of
Delhi.

Professor, Department of Business Accounting,
FCMS, JNVU, Jodhpur.

Research Scholar, UCCMS, MLSU, Udaipur.

Assistant Professor, Department of Business
Administration, FCMS, JN'V University,
Jodhpur.

Director, GIBS, Rohini, New Delhi.

Assistant Professor, Business Administration, JNV
University Jodhpur.

Assistant Professor, Department of Commerce,
Mahila P G Mahila Mahavidhaya, Jodhpur.

Assistant Professor, Faculty of Management
Studies, Lachoo Memorial College of Science &
Technology, Jodhpur.

Director, Maharaja Agrasen Institute of
Management Studies, Sectot- 22, Delhi.

JRE, Department of Business Administration,
FCMS, JNV University, Jodhput.
Assistant Professor and Head, Department of

Management Studies, Government Engineering
College Ajmer

Assistant Professor, Department of Mari‘agement
Studies, Lachoo Memorial College of Science &
Technology, Jodhpur.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.
23

24.
25,

26.

27.

29.

30.

3.

32.
33.
34.

Dr. Asha Rathi

Ms. Kalpana Sharma

Dr. Ashish Mathur
Dr. Sunil Kumar
Dr. M.C. Tater

Ms Arti Sharma

Mudassir Ahad
Ms. Neelam Kalla

Mohd Igbal Khan
Kritika Joshi
Mrs. Mohsin Raaz

Ms. Nitika Sharma

Manish Vadera

Dt. Gaurav Bissa

Ganesh Saboo
Prof. P.K. Bhandari

Dr. Manju Baghmar
Drt. Manisha Dave
Kiran Balani

Assistant Professor, Department of Business
Administration, FCMS, NV University, Jodhpy,
Research Scholar, Pacific Academy of .
Higher Education and Research University,
Udaipur.

Assistant Professor, Department of Business
Administration JNV University, Jodhpur.

Faculty, SOMS, IGNOU, MaidanGarhi,

New Delhi.

Associate Professor, Department of Accoum:ing,
JNV University, Jodhpur.

JRE, Department of Management Studies, Facu]ty
of Commerce & Business Studies, JNVU,
Jodhpur.

Reseatch Scholat, Barkatullah University, Bhopal

Assistant Professor, Department of Management
Studies, FCMS, JNV University, Jodhpur.
Research Scholar Barkatullah Unjvcfsity, Bhopal.
Assistant Professor, Department of Management
Studies, Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Management
Studies, Bangalore.

Research Scholar, Department of Accounting,
JNV, University, Jodhpur.

‘Assistant Professor, Maharaja Agrasen

Institute of Management Studies, Sector- 22,
Delhi.

Assistant Professor, Department of Business
Administration, ].N.Vyas University, Jodhpur.
Associate Professor-Management Studies Head-
Centre for Ethics & Indian Management Govt
Engineering College, Bikaner.

Research Scholar, Department of Accounting
JN.V. University, Jodhput. :
Professor, Department of Accounting, FCM5,
JN.V. University, Jodhpur

Associate Professor,UCCMS, l\dLSUUdaiP“r"
Lecturer in ABST, Govt. PG. College, Pali (Ra})

JRE, Department of Business Accounting F
JNVU, Jodhput.

10 % The Indian Journal of Busincss Administeation, Vol. 10, 2014



