THE INDIAN JOURNAL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Annual Volume 10 2014



Chief Editor:

Prof. J. K. Sharma

Editor:

Dr. M.L Vasita

Department of Business Administration
Faculty of Commerce and Management Studies
Jaswant Campus, Jai Narain Vyas University, Jodnpur

website: www.busadmjnvu.org e-mail: hod@busadmjnvu.org

About the Department of Business Administration

The Department of Business Administration came into existence on 3rd February 1990 as a result of restructuring of the then on faculty of Commerce into four teaching departments. The Department offers M.Com, MHRM, MMM, M.Phil, Ph.D & D.Litt in Business Administration. At the undergraduate level, the Department offers B.Com and BBA Degree courses in combination with sisters departments. Two separate Post Graduate Diploma Courses, namely PG Diploma in Marketing & Sales Management and P.G. Diploma in Human Resource Management have been running successfully on self-financing basis. The Department is staffed with and enriched by Three Professors and Seven Assistant Professors. Since the creation of the Department around 67 PhD degrees have been awarded so far, and around 70 PhD researches are in progress thereby usefully contributing to research for advancement of knowledge in the domain of business administration. Several of our Post Graduates have been very well placed in different organizations both in India and abroad.

About Jai Narain Vyas University

Dr. S. Radhakrishnan, the Second President of India inaugurated the then University of Jodhpur on 24th August, 1962. Jai Narain Vyas University has been a conventional and multi-faculty residential University. It is now an affiliating University of Western Rajasthan with effect from the academic session of 2012-13. This University has onus of transforming life of people of western Rajasthan in particular and western part of the country in general through quality education and programs of Socio-Economic and Scientific Development. It aims to produce responsible, knowledge-rich citizens who should provide leadership and direction to the society in future. This University strives to play an important role in Industrial and Business Development, Environment awareness and Quality improvement also. The University has the responsibility to study biodiversity, natural resources and cultural-heritage of this area.

THE INDIAN JOURNAL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Annual Volume 10 2014

Editorial Advisory Committee

Professor B.S. Sharma (Delhi), Professor Jagdish Prakash (Allahabad), Professor P.N. Saxena (Jodhpur), Professor G.L. Dave (Rajkot), Professor Navin Mathur (Jaipur), Professor Rajiv Upadhyaya (Jaipur), Professor Satya Prakash Kaushik (Agra), Professor Karunesh Saxena (Udaipur), Professor S.C. Sharma (Oman), Professor T.N. Mathur (Jaipur).

EDITORIAL BOARD

Chief Editor:

Prof. J.K. Sharma

Editor:

Dr. M.L. Vasita

Members:

Prof. R.C.S. Rajpurohit

Prof. Rajan Handa

Dr. U.R. Tater

Dr. Asha Rathi

Dr. Ashish Mathur

Mr. Manish Vadera

Dr. Ramesh Kumar Chouhan

Dr. Ashok Kumar

Department of Business Administration

Faculty of Commerce and Management Studies, Jaswant Campus
Jai Narain Vyas University, Jodhpur.

Website: www.busadmjnvu.org

Email: hod@busadmjnvu.org

THE INDIAN JOURNAL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

the selection of the

him and a third was

associate to become suffering of T. D. .

- Message by the Vice-chancellor
- Message by the Dean
- · From the Chief Editor's Desk
- Editorial

CONTENTS

S. No	Name of Author(s)	Papers & Articles	Page
1.	Prof. R K Sharma, Prof. S Chaturvedi Dr. Sunil Kumar	Implications of Cost of Capital and Financial Leverage on Profits: A Case Study of Selected Industrial Units	11-20
2.	Amit Banerji, Mudassir Ahad Mohd Iqbal Khan	Rural Consumption of Emerging Economies: Comparison of Selective Consumer Durables	21-43
3.	Prof. Ashok Bohra	Life Management Philosophy in Rajasthani Couplets (Ratified by an American Philosopher and Illustrated by a Folk a Story)	44-46
4.	Dr. C S Sharma, Ms. Nitika Sharma Dr. R K Singh	Spirituality at Workplace: Narrative Analytic Approach to Study Spirituality Interface with Self Efficacy, Work Motivation and Coping with Stress	47-58
5.	Dr. M.L.Vasita Khushboo Prajapati	Changing Face of Indian Advertising	59-65
6.	Dr. Gaurav Bissa	Quality Assurance in Higher Education Through Value Based Education & Indian Virtues	66-76
7.	Kiran Balani Prof. S.B. Singh	Shaping the Shareholder Activism (Role of Proxy Advisory Firms, Institutional Investors and Internal Audit)	77-83
8.	Dr Amit Sharma Ms Kalpana Sharma	To Measure the Impact of Internet Addiction on Emotions and Moods of Human Beings	84-100

Foreign Direct Investment: An Appeal of the Indian Economy	101-107
Awareness of Social Media Marketing Practices	108-114
Environmental Accounting An Overview	115-119
Mix Elements for Insurance Industry: An Empirical Study of Rajasthan	120-127
Leadership in Application to Education	128-134
An Emerging Role of Electronic Customer Relationship Management in Banking Industry	135-141
Carbon Credit Mechanism Development: An Indian Perspective	142-150
Responsibility (CSR) in India (A Case Study of Reliance Group)	151-157
Influencing Factors and Their Impact on Consumer Buying Behaviour	158-169
Human Resource Accounting Practices in India: A Case Study Analysis	170-177
Industrial Development in Jodhpur District	178-194
Change for Innovation	195-201
Gap Analysis between Management and Customer Related to Retail Banking Services Provided by HSBC Bank	202-208
	Impact of Demographics on the Awareness of Social Media Marketing Practices Environmental Accounting — An Overview Efficacy of Marketing Communication Mix Elements for Insurance Industry: An Empirical Study of Rajasthan Leadership in Application to Education An Emerging Role of Electronic Customer Relationship Management in Banking Industry Carbon Credit Mechanism Development: An Indian Perspective A Study of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) in India (A Case Study of Reliance Group) Influencing Factors and Their Impact on Consumer Buying Behaviour Human Resource Accounting Practices in India: A Case Study Analysis Industrial Development in Jodhpur District Leadership Effectiveness in Driving Change for Innovation Gap Analysis between Management and Customer Related to Retail Banking

Our Contributors

1.	Prof. R K Sharma	Professor, BVIMR, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi.
2.	Amit Banerji	Associate Professor, DMS, MANIT, Bhopal.
3.	Dr. Ashok Bohra	Professor, Department of Accounting, FCMS, J.N.V.University, Jodhpur.
4.	Dr. R. K. Singh	Deputy Dean (Academics) University of Delhi.
5.	Prof. S.B. Singh	Professor, Department of Business Accounting, FCMS, JNVU, Jodhpur.
6.	Ms. Khushbu Agarwal	Research Scholar, UCCMS, MLSU, Udaipur.
7.	Dr. M.L.Vasita	Assistant Professor, Department of Business Administration, FCMS, JNV University, Jodhpur.
8.	Prof. S Chaturvedi	Director, GIBS, Rohini, New Delhi.
9.	Dr U.R.Taer	Assistant Professor, Business Administration, JNV University Jodhpur.
10.	Dr. (Mrs.) Asha Sharma	Assistant Professor, Department of Commerce, Mahila P G Mahila Mahavidhaya, Jodhpur.
11.	Aarti Khanchandani	Assistant Professor, Faculty of Management Studies, Lachoo Memorial College of Science & Technology, Jodhpur.
12.	Dr. C S Sharma	Director, Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Management Studies, Sector- 22, Delhi.
13.	Khushboo Prajapati	JRF, Department of Business Administration, FCMS, JNV University, Jodhpur.
14.	Dr Amit Sharma	Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Management Studies, Government Engineering College Ajmer
15.	Ayushi Mathur	Assistant Professor, Department of Management Studies, Lachoo Memorial College of Science & Technology, Jodhpur.

to 4. The coding to cash the desired expressions was 10, 2010

16.	Dr. Asha Rathi	Assistant Professor, Department of Business Administration, FCMS, JNV University, Jodhpur.
17.	Ms. Kalpana Sharma	Research Scholar, Pacific Academy of Higher Education and Research University, Udaipur.
18.	Dr. Ashish Mathur	Assistant Professor, Department of Business Administration JNV University, Jodhpur.
19.	Dr. Sunil Kumar	Faculty, SOMS, IGNOU, MaidanGarhi, New Delhi.
20.	Dr. M.C. Tater	Associate Professor, Department of Accounting, JNV University, Jodhpur.
21.	Ms Arti Sharma	JRF, Department of Management Studies, Faculty of Commerce & Business Studies, JNVU, Jodhpur.
22.	Mudassir Ahad	Research Scholar, Barkatullah University, Bhopal.
23.	Ms. Neelam Kalla	Assistant Professor, Department of Management Studies, FCMS, JNV University, Jodhpur.
24.	Mohd Iqbal Khan	Research Scholar Barkatullah University, Bhopal.
25.	Kritika Joshi	Assistant Professor, Department of Management Studies, Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Management Studies, Bangalore.
26.	Mr. Mohsin Raaz	Research Scholar, Department of Accounting, JNV, University, Jodhpur.
27.	Ms. Nitika Sharma	Assistant Professor, Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Management Studies, Sector- 22, Delhi.
28.	Manish Vadera	Assistant Professor, Department of Business Administration, J.N.Vyas University, Jodhpur.
29.	Dr. Gaurav Bissa	Associate Professor-Management Studies Head- Centre for Ethics & Indian Management Govt. Engineering College, Bikaner.
30.	Ganesh Saboo	Research Scholar, Department of Accounting, J.N.V. University, Jodhpur.
31.	Prof. P.K. Bhandari	Professor, Department of Accounting, FCMS, J.N.V. University, Jodhpur
32.	Dr. Manju Baghmar	Associate Professor, UCCMS, MLSUUdaipur.
33.	Dr. Manisha Dave	A DCT Cout DC College, Pall (Ka)
34.	Kiran Balani	JRF, Department of Business Accounting, FCMS, JNVU, Jodhpur.